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Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 488A.03, is amended by adding a
Subdivision to read:

Subd. lib, HENNEPIN COUNTY MUNICIPAL COURT; CRIMINAL FEES,
Notwithstanding the provisions of subdivision 1 la, beginning June \± 1977. all criminal
fees shall be collected in Hennepin county municipal court pursuant to Minnesota
Statutes. Section 488A.Q3, Subdivision 1U

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective the day following Us final
enactment

Approved May 27, 1977.

CHAPTER 322—S.F.No.742

An act relating to waters; allowing counties to exercise certain functions; increasing
membership on the governing body of the White Bear Lake conservation district; providing for
selection of board officers; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 378.32, Subdivision 1;
Laws 1971, Chapter 355, Sections 2, Subdivision 2; and 8, Subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 378.32, Subdivision 1, is amended to
read:

378.32 WATER SURFACE USE REGULATION. Subdivision 1. The county board
of every county may by ordinance regulate the surface use of any bodies of water situated
wholly or partly within the boundaries of the county and not situated entirely within the
boundaries of a single city or lake conservation district established by law, except that
where a body of water lies in more than one county no such ordinance shall be effective
until adopted by the county boards of all the counties in which the body of water lies
pursuant to section 471.59 or placed into effect by order of the commissioner of natural
resources pursuant to section 361.26. With the authorization of the affected city or Jake
conservation district, a county board may assume and exercise the powers set forth in thjs
section with reso_ect to bodies of water lying wholly within that city or lake conservation
district. The regulation by the county of the surface use of any portion of a body of water
situated within the boundaries of a city shall be consistent with any regulation existing on
May 25, 1973 of the surface use of that portion of the body of water, by the city. After
January 1, 1975, any such ordinance shall be consistent with the provisions of chapter 361
and rules and regulations of the commissioner promulgated pursuant to section 361.25.
Any surface use zoning ordinances adopted pursuant to this section by a local
governmental unit subsequent to May 25, 1973 is invalid unless it is approved by the
commissioner. Proposed surface use zoning ordinances shall be submitted to the
commissioner for his review and approval prior to adoption. The commissioner shall
approve or disapprove the proposed ordinance within 120 days after receiving it. If the
commissioner disapproves the proposed ordinance, he shall return it to the local
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governmental unit with a written statement of his reasons for disapproval. The county
board shall have power:

Sec. 2. Laws 1971, Chapter 355, Section 2, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. The lake conservation district shall be governed by a board composed of
members elected by the governing bodies of the municipalities included in the district.
Each municipality shall elect e«e member two members. The term of office of each
member shall be three years.

Sec. 3. Laws 1971, Chapter 355, Section 8, Subdivision I, is amended to read:

Sec. 8. Subdivision 1. The governing board of the district shall, at its organization
meeting, elect from its membership ft chairman te serve for a parted ef ene yeaf from &e
first rncciiflfi ^r tft£ ooflfu* £inu snuii t±i3Q cicci ft sccrcuiry ctno ft ircflGiircF tnc io11owinR
officers to serve for a period of one year: chairman, vice chairman, secretary and
treasurer. The offices of secretary and treasurer shall be combined unless a resolution is
adopted to the contrary by the board prior to the election. They shall hold office at the
pleasure of the board, and shall receive compensation as fixed by the board.

Sec. 4. Section 1 of this act shall be effective the day following final enactment;
Sections 2 and 3 of this act shall be effective upon their approval by the governing bodigs
of the cities of White Bear Lake. Birchwood, Mahtomedi. Dellwood and the board of
supervisors of the town of White Bear and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes.

645.021.

Approved May 27, 1977.

CHAPTER 323—S.F.No.783

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to libraries; requiring distribution of certain state publications to county
libraries; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Sections J5.051,
Subdivision 4; 15.047, Subdivision 2; and 648.39, by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 15.051, Subdivision 4, is amended to
read:

Subd. 4. LIBRARIES; STATE PUBLICATIONS; COST; DISTRIBUTION.
When an agency properly submits a rule, proposed rule, notice, or other material to the
commissioner of administration, the commissioner shall then be accountable for the
publication of the same in the state register. The commissioner of administration shall
require each agency which requests the publication of rules, proposed rules, notices, or
other material in the state register to pay its proportionate cost of the state register unless
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